LONG LIFE FOR ART

1" # $%
%&'( ) * ot ’

2 Identity of the plastic material or article

Tradename Polymer type Material no.
aluminium laminate film A30 laminate PET/Adh/AL/Adh/PE
aluminium laminate film A30/4 laminate PET/Adh/AL/Adh/PE

3 General provisions

We confirm, that the materials and articles listed in section 2 are suitable as food packaging and meet the
relevant requirements laid down in the following Regulation (in each case including all amendments and in the
version that is valid at the date of issue of this declaration)

= Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (article 3, 11 (5), 15 and 17)

= Regulation (EU) No 10/2011

Information about compliance testing with the applicable regulations are given in chapter 5 and 8. If necessary,
tests are delegated, for which the user is responsible.

3.1 Transition period

Amendments of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 are published regularly. Plastic materials and articles complying
with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as applicable before the entry into force of this Regulation may be placed on
the market until the end of a transition period which is usually mentioned in the amendment. During the tran-
sition period this Declaration of Compliance also relates to the valid version as applicable before the amend-
ment.

4 Plastics
We confirm

= that substances intentionally added to plastics, not subject to listing in the Union List comply with the
relevant requirements of the Framework Regulation and that a risk assessment in accordance with
Article 19 of the Plastics Regulation has been performed. If the risk assessment in accordance with
Article 19 Plastics Regulation has not been completed in the previous stages, the identity of the sub-
stance together with relevant information for the risk assessment is provided in section 5

= that reaction intermediates, decomposition or reaction products in plastics comply with the relevant
requirements of the Framework Regulation and that a risk assessment in accordance with Article 19
of the Plastics Regulation has been performed. If the risk assessment in accordance with Article 19
of the Plastics Regulation has not been completed in the previous stages, the identity of the sub-
stance together with relevant information for the risk assessment is provided in section 5

= that the complies with the overall migration limit (OML) of 10 mg/dm?. Details on the test conditions
used in this assessment and the simulant(s) are mentioned in section 8

= that the food contact material not yet in contact with food and intended for direct use by consumers
complies with organoleptic requirements. Details on the test conditions used in this assessment and
the simulant(s) are mentioned in section 8

Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart

Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 WWW L L FA d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF . "



LONG LIFE FOR ART

5 Substances with restrictions

We hereby confirm that the restrictions listed in the following sections are met for all substances that are
marked as compliant (XI) for the use specified in section 7.

The user of the finished material or article must ensure compliance with the limits or Article 19 of the Plastics
Regulation for all substances which are not marked as compliant (%) when used differently.

If the material contains components which are not listed in the positive list of Regulation (EU) 10/2011 (e.g.
(additives, solvents, catalysts, monomers, etc.), they comply with any national provisions applicable to these
materials and articles e.g. the Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR) recommendations or FDA regula-
tions.

5.1 List of substances contained with restrictions and/or specifications according Regu-
lation (EC) no 10/2011

Substance FCM-No. CAS-No. limt conform
terephthalic acid 785 | oooo100-21-0 | 7P ([g’ﬁ'ﬂ‘(q.{?d] =
isophthalic acid 291 | oooo121-91-5 | ° [ngﬁfo';god] &
30 [mg/kg Food]
ethylene glycole 227 0000107-21-1 (SML(T)) X
diethylene glycole (expressed as eth- 30 [mg/kg Food]
ylene glycole) 263 0000111-46-6 (SML(T)) X
antimony trioxide (expressed as anti- 0,04 [mg/kg Food]
mony) 398 0001309-64-4 (SML) X
acrylic acid and their esters 6 [mg/kg Food] (SML) (=)
methacrylic acid and their esters 6 [mg/kg Food] (SML) (=)’
6 [mg/kg Food]
acetaldehyde 128 0000075-07-0 (SML(T))
confidential substances (=)’
: T o 0,01 [mg/kg Food]
diphenylmethan-4,4'-diisocyanate 198 0000101-68-8 (SML(T))
' . P 0,01 [mg/kg Food]
2,4-toluenediisocyanat e 354 0000584-84-9 (SML(T))
» 0,01 [mg/kg Food]
hexamethylendiisocyanat e 372 0000822-06-0 (SML(T)) X
1,1,1-trimethylolpropane 141 0000077-99-6 | 6 [mg/kg Food] (SML) X
octadecyl-3-(3,5-di-ter-butyl-4-hydroxy-
phenyl) propionate 433 0002082-79-3 | 6 [mg/kg Food] (SML) X
2,6-di-tert-butyl-p-cresol (= BHT) 315 0000128-37-0 | 3 [mg/kg Food] (SML)

' According to the supplier the calculation is based on "worst-case overall migration”, by testing the overall
migration or with tests of the specific migration on representative films; however, it is not clear from the dec-
laration of conformity regarding SML whether all types of food are covered

Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart

Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF WWW . L L FA .



LONG LIFE FOR ART

Substance FCM-No. CAS-No. limt conform
formaldehyde 98 | 0000050-00-0 | ° [?‘S%"L%.‘;;’Od] =
2,4,6-Triamino-1,3,5-triazine 239 | 0000108-78-1 | 23 ["Egﬁ?_;“d]
5-Sulfoisophthalic acid, salts 823 - 5 [mg/kg Food] (SML)
Dodecylbenzolsulfonic acids 658 | 0027176-87-0 | 0 [m(%/l'\‘ngL;: o] =
zincstearate (expressed as zinc) 106 | 0000557-05-1 | ° [nglf,'ffn';‘;w]
. 1 [mg/kg Verpa-
ethyleneoxide 129 0000075-21-8 ckungsmaterial] (QM)
vinylidenefluoride 132 0000075-38-7 | 5 [mg/kg Food] (SML)
hexafluorpropylene 282 | 0000116-15-4 | 001 [’FSQKA"S b
zincoxide (expressed as zinc) 402 | 0001314-13-2 | 3 [ngK/ll(Ea';(;Od]
aluminium (Al) . 0007429-90-5 | 1 [TSQK,‘I‘EO';‘;MI R

For the products listed in section 2, we use materials of different suppliers that contain various substances
with limitations. These substances are fully included in the list.Since traceability is ensured at all times, on
demand we will give you more information about the substances which are contained in the products sup-

plied to you.
5.2  Substances that are subject to restrictions in national legislation
suibstance Assessment CAS-No. | limit -
R form
Toxicological evaluation concerning its ggngiﬂgrqziiotgti d
propoxylated potential presence in food contact ma- | 0025791- R f(F))o d =
glycerol terials (1701091-0), Henkel AG & Co. 96-2 silian cosgu m?n 1 k
KGaA , 13.12.2017 alla
food
1,6-hexamethyl- . :
= Swiss Regulation of EDI (SR 0028182- | Part B, Annex 10, SR 5
enediiSOEyanats | g4z h5s 51y 81-2 | 817.023.21 &
homopolymer e P

5.3  General restrictions on plastic materials and articles according to Annex Il

Substances listed in Annex Il (1) of the Plastics-Regulation or substances which can release primary aro-
matic amines (paA) mentioned in Annex Il (2), are also listed in section 5.1 and, if applicable, marked as
compliant (i) if the limits are met for the final use as specified in section 7.

2 tested as 1,6-hexamethylenediamine
Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0
Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20
Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de

D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-lIdNr.: DE142078540 WWW . L L FA . d

Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart
Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01
BIC: PBNKDEFF



LONG LIFE FOR ART

5.4  Primary aromatic amines (PAA)

The limit value of 0.01 mg/kg food according to Annex Il of the Plastics Regulation (EU) 10/2011 for the mi-
gration of primary aromatic amines, which may be formed from the isocyanates used for adhesives, is com-
pliant when testing with acetic acid 3 % by weight, testing conditions 10d/60°C

5.5 NIAS- non intentionally added substances

The declaration of impurities and degradation products (NIAS- non intentionally added substances) is based
on a 10 ppb screening with simulant ethanol 95 vol%, test conditions 10 days at 60°C, measurement by
GC/MS-FID

substance / comment
Semiquantitative value after
conversion (EU-Cube:
6dm?/kg food) [mg/kg food]

Isoalkanes / The alkanes undecane (CAS 0001120-21-4), dodecane (CAS 0000112-
approx. 0,1 mg/kg food 40-3), tetradecane (CAS 0000629-59-4), hexadecane (CAS 0000544-
76-3) and octadecane (CAS 0000593-45-3) are not listed in Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 but listed in Annex 10, Part B of the Swiss Ordinance

saturated long chained al- of the EDI on Requirements (SR 817.023.21). The substances listed in
kanes (C10 till C30) / approx. Part B of column 6 in Table 1 may be used only if they are not classified
2,3 mg/kg food as mutagenic, carcinogenic or toxic to reproduction (CMR substances)

and the migration of the substance is below 0.01 mg / kg food. The po-
tential health risks posed by these substances in the finished material or
article as non-intentionally added substances (NIAS) must be assessed
by the manufacturer in accordance with internationally recognised scien-
tific principles of risk assessment.
In our opinion, the assessment of non-intentionally added alkanes can
be based on a summary by the Federal Institute for Risk Assessment
(BfR) of questions and answers on mineral oil constituents in foodstuffs
(Updated FAQ of the BfR of 12 December 2017), since these are satu-
rated hydrocarbons which are chemically identical to mineral oil satu-
rated hydrocarbons (MOSH). According to this publication, the following
guideline values have been derived for solvents containing MOSH:

- carbon chain lengths from C10 to C16: 12 mg/kg food

- carbon chain lengths from C16 to C20: 4 mg/kg food

cyclic Polyesters (probabaly) Cyclic polyester oligomers are rearrangement products of polyesters
which are e.g. used for polyurethane adhesives. According to today's
approx.. 0,03 mg/kg food knowledge, due to the ester functionality they are converted in the stom-
ach (acidic milieu) and liver to the monomers (alcohols and acids). The
momomers built are not carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction
if they are evaluated by EFSA or listed in the positive list of the Plastics
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

According to the present opinion on the food law evaluation of the adhe-
sive used from the adhesive supplier, a risk assessment is available to
evaluate the cyclic esters.

fatty acid amides (probably) The used slip agent (e.g. erucamide or oleamide) may be contaminated
approx.. 0,05 mg/kg food by homologues.

The quantified homologues (e.g. isomers compounds) of the used fatty
acid amides are not listed in the Regulation 10/2011.

Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart

Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF WWW . L L FA .



LONG LIFE FOR ART

Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart

Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF WWW . L L FA .



LONG LIFE FOR ART

Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart

Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart

Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF WWW . L L FA .



LONG LIFE FOR ART

$ %
- 1 %0'& 12" e o

&
+ n + % " * + n *
3 noo% 4 * 5 1]
4 _u * * 6"

5 n n , 4
Long Life for Art Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0 Bankverbindung: Postbank Stuttgart
Christoph Waller Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20 Postfach, D — 70304 Stuttgart
Hauptstrasse 47 E-Mail: info@LLFA.de IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01 d
D - 79356 Eichstetten USt-IdNr.: DE142078540 BIC: PBNKDEFF WWW . L L FA .



